Mountain View Community Center Advisory Group MINUTES

Wednesday April 19,2023 6:00 pm

CITY OF SAN DIEGO
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address:

Mountain View Community Center 641 South Boundary St San Diego, CA 92113

ATTENDANCE

Imani Robinson, Chair Howard Cuarezma, Member Marlissa Herring, Vice Chair Jeffrey Hayes, Member Lucero Cuarezma-Samano, Cybele Thompson, Member Rec.Secretary Stanley Williams, Member Derick Monroe, Center Director Ines Moyo Jonathan Aranda, Center Assistant Deniece Bryant Edward A. Sharp Director Lucero Maganda, Community Rep. City Glenda Gates of the Mayor Dwayne Hill

Janet Lee, Member

CITY STAFF:

Council District 4 Representative: Karen Montufar-Federico

Mayor's Office: Lucero Maganda

Karen Montufar-Federico, D4

Derrick Monroe, Recreation Center Director Jonathan Aranda, Center Assistant Director

GUESTS:

None

CALL TO ORDER – Marlissa Herring called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Can't vote on anything because the agenda wasn't posted within 72 hrs of the meeting date.

Maurice Sweet

REPORTS

Parks and Recreation

Director - Derick

New Assistant Director Jonathan Aranda

- Youth Soccer 16 youth teams
- Pee Wee sports to start next week (April 24)
- Team Nights June 30 6 pm 8 pm
- Movie in the park Friday July 28 Rated G
- Opportunity fund will be sent out to get funding by July

City of the Mayor

Lucero Maganda

- New city budget available online
 - Sustain all funding and adding:
 - Homelessness 81.7 million for services
 - Shelter 24.5 million, 75% additional shelters
 - Public safety
 - Police 2.2 million, add 11 civilian positions
 - 4 mill for smart street lights
 - Fire Dept
 - 4 positions in safety
 - Lifeguard
 - La Jolla
 - 140 million Street Resurfacing
 - City wide updates on street conditions
- Budget to be proposed on April 24 and revised on May 18.
- April 22 Think Blue San Diego

District 4

Karen Montufar

- I love a clean San Diego April 22
 - Location at MV from 9 am to 11 am
- Dumpster day May 13 (Flier)
- Council office has CPPS Discretionary funding Info session May 2 6 pm 7 pm
 - Marlissa asked about a budget that was sent.
- August 5th Recycling Event at MV

SOUTHEASTERN SAN DIEGO PLANNING GROUP

Howard Cuarezma

- Howard was voted on to be a representative member of Mountain View at the March meeting.
- Meetings are once a month, on the first Monday of the month at 7 pm
- Two seats are open. Must attend three meetings to become a member
- Homeless ordinance was passed to amend municipal code

CHAIRPERSON REPORT –

Imani Robinson

- Imani was able to secure a 2023 RLA Project Stipend Award of \$2,300 for Mountain View Park LAndscape, Garden and Beautification Project.
 - Imani is planning on meeting once a month with those who are interested on being part of the committee
 - Will start with front of the rec center and side
- Power Grid Seminar Homeowner free solar next month (May)
- MV Swap Meet May/June
- Imani went to vendor workshop, there was a lot of information provided

ACTION ITEMS -

Park Name

Discussed with Andy and Angie, what are we renaming?

• We are just renaming the park to **Neil Petties Mountain View Community Park** PROPOSED SPECIAL MEETING FOR APRIL 28 AT 6 PM. ONLY MEMBERS. 6 YEA, 2 NAY.

SPECIAL MEETING WAS CANCELED THROUGH EMAIL APRIL 28.

WORKSHOP ITEMS -

INFORMATION ITEM –

Marlissa Herring resigns as Vice Chair of Mountain View Community Recreation Group **COMMUNITY COMMENT**

Silvia would like to volunteer for the gardening committee.

Jeffrey asks that we bring everything that we want to do at the park and rec center to the CRG meeting.

Lucero hasn't been getting info from the park coalition about meetings that are being scheduled with city staff.

Lucero asked Cybel to add her to those emails and follow the city of San Diego Parks and Rec Organization Structure.

ADJOURNMENT - There being no further business, Imani Robinson adjourned the meeting at 7:09 pm

NOTICE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING -

Wednesday May 17,2023 at 6:00 pm Submitted by Lucero Cuarezma Samano, MV CRG Secretary

THIS INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATE FORMATS UPON REQUEST, CONTACT

Derrick Monroe, Recreation Center Director MonroeD@sandiego.gov Lucero Cuarezma Samano, Recording Secretary <u>lucerosamano@gmail.com</u>